OGXResources LLC

P.O.Box2064 * Midland, TX 79702 « (432) 685-1287 Fax (432) 6867109 __ _ \ .. .o
RECEVED OCD

September 29, 2011 WaT -2 P U
Jo Beth Colvin Ware Certified Mail #7011 0110 0001 3284 0827

3605 Grandview

Plainview, TX 79072

Re:  Compulsory Pooling Order R-13425-A
Copperhead Fee A #1H Well
T-26-S. R-29-E, N.M.P.M.
Section 30: Lots 2, 3, and 4 (SW/4NW/4, W/2SW/4)
Section 31: Lots i and 2
Eddy County, New Mexico

Ms. Ware: ¢

Pursuant to the State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division’s Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-13425-A,
Case No. 14661 (a copy of which is enclosed), please find enclosed a AFE (in duplicate) for the drilling and
completion of OGX Resources LLC’s (“OGX") Copperhead Fee A #1H Well.

In the event you desire to participate in the drilling and completion of the subject well, please sign both copies
of the AFE and return to the undersigned, along with your share of the estimated drilling and completion costs.
According to the title opinion covering the subject lands, you own 6.25% of 39.82/183.9 or a 1.353317%
working interest in the proration unit of the subject well. Your estimated drilling and completion costs would
equal 1.353317% X $7,427,590 or $100,518.84. According to the above order, if the AFE and payment are not
received within thirty (30) days of your receipt of same, you will be considered a “non-consenting working
interest owner” and will be subject to the penalties as stated in the order. '

If you have 'any questions regarding this letter, please contact the undersigned at (432) 685-1287.
Sincerely,

OGX Resources LLC

Hunter Kennedy%

Landman
Enclosures



Jo Beth Colvin Ware Letter
Copperhead Fee A #1H Well
Compulsory Pooling Notice
September 29, 2011

Page 2

cc: State of New Mexico
Attention: Mr. Daniel Sanchez
O1l Conservation Division
1220 South Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Mr. James C. Bruce

Attorney At Law

P.O. Box 1056

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1056



SEPY29N20ITTE9E50RM- ISR A EASERIET SEANY

. 505~982- 21515

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE O
CONSIDERING: :

CASE NO. 14661(Re-opened)
ORDER NO, R-13425-A

APPLICATION OF OGX RESOURCES LLC FOR AFPROVAL OF A NON-
STANDARD OIL. SPACING AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY

POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This re-opened case came on for hearing at 8:15 am. on September 15, 2011 at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David K. Brooks.

NOW, on this 28" day of September, 2011, the Division Director, having
considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the examiner, .

FINDS THAT:

(1)  Due public notice has been given, and the Division has jurisdiction of this
case and of the subject matter. ‘

(2) OGX Resources LLC (“Applicant”), seeks approval of & non-standard
183.9-acre, more or less, oil spacing and proration unit and project area ("the Project
Area") in the Bone Spring formation consisting of Lots 2, 3 and 4 of Section 30 and Lots
1 and 2 of Section 31, Township 26 South, Range 29 East, NMPM, in Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant further seeks an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Project

Area in the Bone Spring formation.

(3)  Applicant proposes to dedicate the Praject Area to its Copperhead Fee A
Well No, 1H [API No. 30-015-38227] (“the proposred well™), a horizontal well to be
drilled from a standard surface location 480 feet from the South and West lines (Lot 2) of
jrregular Section 31. The well will penetrate the Bone Spring formation at a standard oil
well location approximately 660 feet from the South line and 476 feet From the West line
(Lot 2) of Section 3] and continue horizontally in the Bone Spring to a standurd terminus,




S EePH2g 20T I YS0AM Y HP P EASERIETEAX Y

505588272151

Case No. J466’J (Re-opened)
Order No. R-13425-A
Page 2 af 9

or bottomhole location, 1650 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line
(Lot 2 - Unit E) of Section 30.

(4)  This case was originally heard on June 9 and June 23, 2011. On luly 11,
2011, the Division issued Order No. R-13425, denying the Application on the grounds
that the in size and configuration of the Project Area were inappropriate for establishment
as a non-standard Bone Spring spacing unit, and accordingly could pot be subject to

compulsory pooling.

(5)  Applicant petitioned to re-open this case in order to present record
evidence of the reasons for the proposed size and configuration of the Project Area.

(6)  This is a wildcat area in the Bone Spring formation. Accordingly, spacing

is governed by statewide Rule 15.9.A°[19.15.15.9.A NMAC], which provides for
. standard 4C-acre units, each comprising a governmental quarter-quarter section or lot.
The proposed Praject Area consists of five adjacent lots, as platted on the official survey,
each of which is a quarter-quarter section equivalent. Three of the five included spacing
units are in the W/2 W72 of Section 30, and two are in the W/2 W/2 of Section 31, which
adjoins Section 30 to the south. The NW/4 NW/4 of Section 30 is not inclnded in the

proposed Project Area

(7) At the first hearing, Applicant presented geologic evidence by affidavit to
the effect that:

(a) this area is suitable for development by horizontal drilling; and

(b)  all lots to be included in the proposed Project Area are expected to
be productive in the Bone Spring, so that formation of the non-standard spacing
unit comprising the entire Project Area, as requested, will not impair correlative
rights,

(8)  Applicant's geologic witness did not, however, explain the reasons for the
size or configuration of the proposed Project Area. Specifically, he did not testify to any
geologic reason for excluding Lot 1 (NW/4 NW/4 equivalent) of Section 30, which lies
immediately north of the proposed north-south oriented Project Area. Nor did he or any
other witness tastify that a geologic or economic basis exists for including portions of
Section 31 in the proposed Project Area rather thun developing the undeveloped portion
of Section 31 with three-quarter mile cast-west laterals,

(9) At the re-hearing, Applicant presented evidence bearing on the size and
configuration of the proposed Project Area, including the following:

(a) Section 3! of Township 26 South. Range 29 East is truncaled on
the South due to the New Mexico-Texas state boundary. Accordingly, there is no
Souvth haif of Section 31, and the South half of the North half is reduced in size.




FAS e P2 20T E 91 SOAM L EHR L ASERIETHEAN -

‘; ,,',1‘..:,5(.-:

' 505488252151

“ . Case No. 19661 (Re-opened)

Order No, R-13425-A
Page 3 of 9

(b)  Applicant has previously drilled and completed, and is producing,
its Copperhead 31 Federa} Com. Weli No. 1H (API Nu, 30-015-38227), located
480 feet from the South and East lines (Lot 7 = Unit H) of Section 31, a horizontal
well which penetrates the E/2 E/2 of Section 31 and the E/2 SE/4 and SE/4 NE/4

of Section 30, but not the NE/ NE/4 of Section 30.

{c) Applicunt’s geologist testified that the Bone Spring is continuouns
ucross these two sections and of substantially vniform qoality. Applicant’s land
witness testified tha! Applicant’s ownership extends lo the entinety of both

sections.

(d)  Applicant plans to develop these twe sections by drilling, in
addition to its existing Copperhead Federal Com. Well No. 1H and its proposed
Copperhead Fee A Well No. 1H, two additional five-unit, north-south horizontal
wells paralleling its existing and currently proposed well, and a four-unit, east-
west horizontal in the N/2 N/2 of Section 30. This plan will allow full
development of the two sections with five wells. Development of both sections
with east-west horizontals would require a total of seven wells. Development of
Section 30 with four-unit north-south wells and Section 31 with east-west wells
would require at least six wells, and would leave the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 30

stranded.

(10) Chesapeake Operating, Inc, an owner of a working interest in the
proposed Project Area who appeared at the first hearing, has now committed its interest
to the proposed well and did not appear at the re-bearing.

(11) There remains, however, a small unleased mineral interest in the NW/4 of
Section 30 that has not been committed o the proposed Project Area.

The Divigion conciudes that:

{12) This case involves important issues concerning the extent of the Division’s
authority to order compulsory pooling of “project areas” for horizontal wells and the
manner in which the Division should exercise that authority.

(13) Division Rule {9.15.16.7.1 [19.15.16.7.1 NMAC] authorizes an operator 10
designate a “project area™ for a “directional well” which may include multiple spacing
units. This provision does not limit the size or configuration of a praject area otherwise
than by requiring that it include only complete, contiguous spacing units. However, by
providing that a project area may comprise multiple spacing units, this rule clearly
distinguishes a “‘project area” from a “spacing unit.™

(14) The New Mexico Oil and Gas Act limits the Division’s compulsory
pooling authority to pooling separate, individual “spacing units”. NMSA 1978, Section

70-2-17, as amen_ded.




(S8R 29 20117 9T SOAM i HR

+ 505298221515

SERSERIETHFAXSS

Case N&. 14661 (Re~opetwa’)
Order No. R-13425-A
Page 4 of 9

- (15)  The Supreme Cowt of New Mexico, in Rutter & Wilbanks Corporation v,
Qil Conservation Commission, 87 N.M. 286, 532 P.2d 939 (1975), recognized that the
Division and -the Commission have power to create spacing units, including “non-
standard™ spacing units which may be larger than standard spacing nnits in the pool or
area where they are located, Thus the Court in that case upheld the Commission’s order
establishing two non-standard gas units comprising 409.22 acres and 407.20 acres,
respectively, in a single 916.42-acre, irregular section, and ordering compulsory pooling
of those large units. Standard spacing for the subject pool wounld have been 320 acres.
The non-standard vnits approved, however, were within a single section and only 127%
of the siza of standard units.

(18) The Court in Rutter & Wilbanks did pot discuss the limits of QCD's
authority to create non-standard units in compulsory pooling cases, However, it stands to
reason that there must be some limits. Otherwise the Legislatore’s mandate that

compulsory pooling be on 4 spacing unit basis would be defeated.

(17) In recent months the Division has been besieged with applications to
establish non-standard spacing units for horizontal wells that comprise multiple standard
units and to compulsory pool the non-standard spacing umits so established. No existing

OCD rule addrasses this issue.

(18) A Division-appointed task force has smdied horizontal wells and has
proposed rule amendments to address this and other issues. This rule proposal is pending
before the Oil Conservation Commission. In the meantime, there is a need for guidance
‘for operators and Division hearing examiners on this subject.

(18) Most of the applications seeking establishment of non-standard spacing
units for horizontal oil wells have sought to combine up to four 40-acre, more or less,
units aligned north to south or east to west within a single governmental section. This
configuration for horizontal well project areas has become sufficiently common in New
Mexico that it can be described as approaching the status of an industry standard.

(20) In order to comply with statutory policy and to protect correlative rights,
the Division Director has concluded that applications for establishment and compulsory
pooling of non-standard oil spacing units departing from the parameters described in
Finding Parugraph (19) should not be granted except in unusual cases where persuasive
evidence demonetrates that departure from these parameters is essential to prevent waste

or ta protect correlative rights.

(21}  After consideration of the evidence presented on re-hearing the Division
concludes that an exception to the usual parameters is justified in this case because of the
irregular configuration of Section 31 and the patiern of development already established
by the Copperhead Federal Com Well No. 1H.

(22)  Io Order No. R-13425, the Division noted that Applicant’s geolagist did
not testify to any geologic reason for excluding Lot 1 of Section 30 from the proposed




ISP 2Dl L 194 S0AM:

s 50579825215

HPHLUASERIET EAX:

- é{h\'t’ New'l 435']':(7\'.(".—’(}/{)&:”6{/)
Chreder No, R-134235-A
Pupe 5 of 9

Project Area, nor did he testify that a geologic basis exists for including portions of
Section 31 in the proposed Project Area rather than developing Section 31 with three-
unit, cust-wesi laterals. His testimony on re-hearing regarding the apparent uniformity of
the Boune Spring in this area is consistent with thar cbservation.

{23) However, the evidence presented on re-hearing indicates that inclusion of
Lot 1 (NW/4 NW/4 equivalent) of Section 30 in the proposed Project Area could
potentially cause waste by preventing the full development of the N/2 N/2 of Section 30
with an east-west horizontal lateral as suggested in Applicant's development plan.
Applicant has a substantial incentive to go forward with this plan due to its ownership in
the N/2 N/2 of Section 30. Furthermore, correlative rights are not adversely affected
since the pooled party in this case, whose interest includes the NW/4 NW/4 of Section
30, or any other owner in the N/2 N/2 of Section 30, remuins free to proposc a N/2 N2

horizontal.

(24) The reduced size of Section 31 and the fact that an existing well crosses
both sections provide & reasonable baSlS for continuing coordinated dcvelupment of the

two sections.

(25) ‘The Division accordingly concludes that establishment and pooling of the
proposed Project Area as a non-standard spacing unit will prevent waste and will not
impair correlative rights.

(26) Two or more separately owned tracts are embraced within the Project
Axea, and/or there are royalty interests and/or undivided interests in oil and gas minerals
in one or more tracts included in the Project Avea that are separately owned.

(27) . Applicant is an owner of an oil and gas working interest within the Praject
Area. Apphcant has the right to drill and proposes to drill the proposed well to a
common source of supply within the Project Area at the proposed Jocation.

(28) There are interest ownars in the Project Area that have not agreed (o pool
their interests. There are no unlocated owners in the Project Area, and there is no
evidence of a title dispute. However, one of the interests to be pooled is titled to a
decedent whose estate has not heen probated in New Mexico, and accordmgly, 2 need

may arisc to escrow funds.

(29) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, protect correlative rights,
prevent waste and afford to the owner of each interest in the Pro;ect Area the opportunity
to recover or receive without unnecessary expeanse its just and fair share of hydrocarbons,
this apphcauon should be approved by poaling all uncommitled mterests, whatever they

may be, in the oil and gas within the Project Area.

(30) OGX Resources LLC should be designated the operator of the proposed
well and of the Project Area.




Eps29: 2011, 91 SOAM. s HP SEASERJIETEAX:

- S8099822218

Cuse No. 14661 (Re-apcned}
Order No. R-13425-A
Page 6 of 9

(31) Any pooled working interest owner who does not pay its share of
ertimated well costs should have withheld from production its share of reascnable well
¢osts plus an additional 200% thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in

drilling the well.

(32) Reusonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates) should be fixed
at $6,000 per month while drilling and $600 per month while producing, provided that
these rates should be adjusted annually persoant to Section 1IL1.A.3. of the COPAS form
titled “Accounting Procedure-Joint Operations.”

IT IS THER

(1) A non-standard 183.9-acre, more or less, wildcat oil spucing and proration
unit (the Project Area) is hereby cstablished ip the Bone Spring formation, consisting of
Lotz 2, 3 and 4 of Section 30 and Lots 1 and 2 of Section 31, Township 26 South, Range

29 East, NMPM, in Eddy County, New Mexico,

(2)  Pursuant to the application of OGX Resources LLC, all uncommitted
interests, whatever they may be, in the oil and gas in the Bone Spring formation

underlying the Project Area, are hereby pooled.

(3)  The Project Area shall be dedicated to Applicant’s Copperhead Fee A
Well Ne. 1H (“the proposed well"), a horizontal well to be drilled from a standard surface
location 480 feet from the South and West lines (Lot 2) of irregular Section 31. The well
will penetrate the Bone Spring formation at a standard o] well Jocation approximately
660 feet from the South line and 476 feet from the West line (Lot 2) of Section 31 and
continue horizontally in the Bone Spring to a standard terminus, or bottombole Jocation,
1650 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the Weat line (Lot 2 - Unit E) of Section

30.

(4)  The opetator of the Project Area shall commence drilling the proposed .
well on or before September 30, 2012, and shell thereafter continue drilling the well with

due diligence to test the Bone Spring formation.

(5)  Ip the event the operator does not commence drilling the proposed well on
or before September 30, 2012, Ordering Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall be of no effect,
unless the operator obtains a time extension from the Division Director for good cause

demonsirated by satisfactory evidence.

(6)  Shouvld the proposed well not be drilied and completed within 120 days
after commencement thereof, then Ordering Paragraphs (1) and (2) shall be of no further
effect, and the non-standard spacing unit and project area created by this order shall
termiinate, unless operator appears before the Division Director and obtains an extension
of the time for completion of the proposed well for good cause sbown by satisfactory
evidence. Tf the proposed well is not completed in all of the lots included in the proposed
Project Area within 120 days after commencement of drilling, then the aperator shail




(Sepi2gii20k 9 S EAME

#:505-9825215

HEGERSERJETSEAX

Caxe No, 1466} (Re-opened,
Qreler No. R-13425-A
Page 7 af 9

apply to the Division for an amendment to this Order to contract the Project Ares so that
it includles only those lots in which the weli is completed.

(7y  Upon final plugging and abandonment of the proposed well and any other
well drilled on the Project Area pursuant to Division Rule 13.9, the pocled non-standard

spacing uait created by this Order shall terminate, unless this order has been amended to
authorize further operations.

(8) OGX Resources LLC [OGRID 217955] is hereby designated the operator
of the well and of the Project Area.

9) Afler pooling, uncommitied working interest owners are referred to as
pooled working interest owners. (“Pooled working interest owners” are owners of
working interests in the Project Area, including unleased mineral interests, who are not
parties to an operating agreement governing the Project Area,) Afier the effective date of
this order, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known pooled working interest
owner in the Project Area an itemized schedule of estimnated costs of dritling, completing

and equipping the proposed well (“well costs”),

(10y Within 30. days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished, any pooled working interest owner shall have the right to pay its share of
estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying its share of reasonable well costs out
of production as hereinafter provided, and any such owner who pays its share of
estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall
not be liable for risk charges. Pooled working interest owners who elect not 1o pay their
share of estimated well costs as provided in this paragraph shall thereafter be referred to
‘8¢ "mon-consenting working interest owners.” .

(11) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known pooled working
interest owner (including non-consenting working interest owners) ‘an itemized schedule
of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of the proposed well. If no
‘objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division, and the Division has not
objected, within 45 days following receipt of the schedule, the actual well costs shall be
deemed to be the reasonable well costs. If there is an objection to actual well costs within
the 45-day period, the Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notics

and hearing.

(12) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any
pooled working interest owner who has paid its shure of estimated costs in advance as
provided above shall pay to the operator its share of the amount that reasonable well casts
exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator the amount, if any, that
the estimated well costs it has paid exceed its share of reasonable well costs.

(13) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and
charges from production: :




OGX RESOURCES LLC
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

DATE:  4/6/11

OGX AFE No.:
AFE Title: Avalon Horizontal
Well Name & No.: COPPERHEAD FEE A #1H

‘State: NEW MEXICO

Field: DELAWARE RIVER SOUTH - BONE SPRING '

County: EDDY

Exploratory XX Development:
Proposed Formation: AVALON

Descriptior SHL: 480'FSL & 480'FWL / SEC.31-T26S-R29E
BHL: 1650° FNL & 330' FWL, SEC. 30, T26S, R29E

Oil: XX

GAS

Proposed Depth: 7200 TVD / 12,339' MD

MAJ SUB DRYHOLE MAJ COMPLETION.

TOTAL
DEVELOPMENTAL DRILLING:
Turnkey. 725 470 $0 726 $0 . $0
Mobilization/Demob. 471 $65,000 $0 $65,000
Location, Pits, Roads 472 $65,000 $10,000 $75,000
- Cement and Cementing Services 473 355,000 $80,000 $135,000
Mud Logging . 474 $35,000 $0 $35,000
Mud Materials,Chemical & Water 475 565,000 $175,000 $240,000
Logging and Sidewall Coring 478 $35,000 $5,000 $40,000
Perforating 479 $0 '$70,000 $70,000
Stimulation 480 $0 $3,250,000 $3,250,000
Formation Testing 482 0 $32,000 $32,000
Testing Tubular Goods 484 $0 $5,500 $5,500
Tool Rental DOWNHOLE 488 $40,000 $3,500 $43,500
Tool Rental INCLUDES CLOSED MUD SYSTEM 488 $215,000 $215,000
Drilling Footage 489 $0 $0 : $0
Drilling Day Work 45 days 490 $630,000 $37,500 $667,500
Float Equipment 491 $6,500 $375,000 $381,500
Bits, Core Barrells, etc. 492 $90,000 $15,000 105,000
Other Special Well Services 494 $18,000 $50,000 $68,000
Contract Services & Equip 510 512,000 $120,000 $132,000
Directional Drilling 511 $180,000 $0 $180,000
Completion Unit 528 $0 $56,000 $56,000
Fuel & Power 539 $140,000 $0 $140,000
Auto & Truck Expense 545 $15,000 $2,500 $17,500
Company Supervision 60 @ 1200 501 $42,000 $30,000 $72,000
Miscellaneous & Contingencies 8%| 599 $136,680 $345,360 $482,040
Subtotal : $1,845,180] $4,662,360 $6,507,540
DEVELOPMENTAL LWE "DRILLING"
Surface Casing 13 3/8 @ 450° 727 441 $16,750 727 $0 $16,750
Conductor Pipe 442 $9,500 50 $9,500
Intermediate Casing 8 5/8" @ 2625' 443 $58,300 50 $58,300
Production Casing 5§ 1/2" @ 12,339' 443 $0 $265,000 $265,000
Drilling Liner 450 $0 $0 $0
Production Liner 460 $0 $0
Casing Head - 445 $34,000 $15,000 549,000
X-Mas Tree 446 $0 $16,000 516,000
Completion Equipment 447 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Rétrievable Packers 448 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Tubing 449 $0 $55,000 $55,000
Other Material & Equipment 469 $1,000 $1,500 $2,500
Subtotal $119,550 $362,500 $482,050
ONSHORE FACILITIES :
Location, Pits, Roads 745 472 $35,000 $35,000
Contract Services & Equip 510 $25,000 - $25,000
Engineering Surveys "~ 516 $1,500 51,500
Auto & Truck Expense 545 $1,000 $1,000
Welding Services 566 $7,500 $7,500
Instal Elect/Pneu System 567 $0 $0
Painting Service 568 $0 . $0
Miscellaneous & Contingencies 599 $1,500 $1,500
Subtotal $71,500 $71,500
ONSHORE FACILITIES
Misc Valves & Fittings 746 153 $35,000 - $35,000
- Corrosion or Chemical Treating-Equi 438 $0|- $0°
Pumping Equipment - : 451 $135,000 $135,000
Gas Engines & Electric Motors . 452 $15,000 $15,000
Electric Lines, Poles, Transformers, etc. 453 $35,000 $35,000
Bottom Hole Pump 454 $8,000 $8,000
Field Lines 456 $7,500 $7,500
Tanks, Stairs, Walkways, etc. 457 $38,000 538,000
Separator & Fittings 458 510,500 $10,500
Heaters, Treaters & Connections 459 $12,000 $12,000
Power & Circulating Pumps 460 $2,500 $2,500
Meters 463 $23,000 $23,000
Other Material & Equipment 469 $45,000 $45,000
Subtotal $366,500 $366,500
TOTAL WELL COST: 1,964,730 5,462,860 7,427,590
COMPANY APPRQV . PARTICIPANT APPROVAL
NAME: w NAME:
By: By:
Title: E:@pe/erinﬁ Manager N Title:
Date: 2P SsELZ7 S Date:

Wi%:




